
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
AUTHORIZATION FORM 

For Approval/Execution of Documents 
(check which apply) 

 

 

 

Item Description: 
  Agreement  Professional Service Contract X Amendment  Change Order 
  BCD  NYSDOT Agreement  Contract Documents  Addendum 
  Recommendation for Award of Contract  Recommendation to Reject Bids 
  Request for Proposals 
  Other  
 

Action Requested: 
 X Board Authorization to Execute  Legal Approval 
  Board Authorization to Award X Execution by the Chairman 
  Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids  Execution by the Secretary to the Authority 
  Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals 
  Other  
 

Approvals Needed: 
 APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 X Associate Attorney   Date:  
 X Chief Operating Officer   Date:  
 X Executive Engineer   Date:  
 X Director of Administration   Date:  
 X Risk Manager   Date:  
 

 X Chief Financial Officer    Date:  
 X Legal    Date:  
 

APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: 
 X Secretary to the Authority   Date:  

 

Remarks:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resolution Date:   Item No:  
 

Contract:  Project No.: 201900173 
Project Description: Gas Detection Equipment and Maintenance Program 
 
 

 

11/24/2020

11/24/2020
11/24/2020

11/24/2020

for/L. Kowalski 11/24/2020

11/24/2020

11/24/20

LCL
Lavonya Sig

LCL
Typewritten Text
11/24/2020



 
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To:  Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority 
 
Cc:  Karen A. Prendergast, Chief Financial Officer 
  Russell J. Stoll, Chief Operating Officer 
  Margaret A. Murphy, General Counsel 
  Leonard F. Kowalski, Executive Engineer 
  Lavonya Lester, Director of Administration 
     
From:  Katherine A. Gillette, Associate Attorney 
   
Date:  November 24, 2020 
 
Subject: Gas Detection Equipment and Maintenance Program 
 
At its July 16, 2020 meeting, the Board of Commissioners awarded a contract for 
gas detection equipment and maintenance service to Industrial Scientific 
Corporation (“ISC”), subject to the review of the Legal Department.  At that time, 
the Legal Department was waiting for ISC, a Pennsylvania corporation, to become 
registered to do business in New York State.  Following the July 16, 2020 meeting, 
the contract was not fully executed until October 27, 2020 due to delays resulting 
from ISC becoming registered to do business in New York State. 
 
Following execution of the Agreement, ISC requested that the Agreement be 
clarified to reflect that the Authority would not pay an increased subscription fee for 
gas detection equipment until ISC would be able to deliver new, replacement 
equipment to the Authority on December 1, 2020.  The new fee is $2,444.83.  ISC 
charged a subscription fee at the same rate it had historically billed the Authority 
for its existing equipment until delivery of the new equipment.  The prior fee was 
$1,811.13.   
 
Accordingly, an Amendment to the Agreement has been prepared to reflect this 
change.  The increased subscription fee of $2,444.83 in Article 4 of the Agreement 
will first be charged in December 2020.  The General Counsel recommends this 
Amendment. 
 
Attached please find the following documents: 

1. ECWA Authorization Form. 
2. A copy of the Equipment and Service Agreement executed by ISC and the 

Authority. 
3. Three copies of the Amendment for execution by the Authority’s 

Chairman. 



Page 1 of 3 
 

Project No. 201900173 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE AGREEMENT  

FOR GAS DETECTION EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 

 

AMENDMENT, effective December 1, 2020 (“Amendment No. 1”), to the Equipment 

and Service Agreement for Gas Detection Equipment and Maintenance Program (Project No. 

201900173), effective on the 16th day of July 2020, by and between: 

 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

295 Main Street, Room 350 

Buffalo, New York 14203  

 

hereinafter referred to as the “Authority,” and  

 

INDUSTRIAL SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 

1 Life Way 

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205 

 

hereinafter referred to as the “Vendor.” 

 

 WHEREAS, on July 16, 2020, the Authority’s Board of Commissioners (the “Board”) 

approved a resolution for the Authority and the Vendor to enter into an Agreement for the use, 

monitoring and maintenance of gas detection devices and related equipment, hardware and 

software (the “Agreement”)  upon such terms and conditions as would be finalized and 

negotiated by the Authority’s General Counsel; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement was not able to be executed by the Vendor until October 20, 

2020 due to delays resulting from the Vendor becoming licensed to do business in the State of 

New York; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Vendor was not able to provide the Authority with the new equipment 

listed on Schedule A of the Agreement until December 1, 2020; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Vendor provided service to the Authority and the Authority continued 

to use old equipment previously provided by the Vendor from July 16, 2020 until December 1, 

2020; and  

  

 WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Authority’s General Counsel, the 

Authority seeks to amend the Agreement to clarify that the rates for service and equipment 

provided under the Agreement correspond to the date the new equipment was received; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with paragraph 5.02 of the Agreement, no modification or 

variation from the terms of the Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and authorized 

by a resolution of the Board and signed by all parties; 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the 

parties agree to the following: 

 

(1) Paragraph 3.02 (A) of the Agreement is modified to state that the Vendor has 

agreed to replace specific Equipment, listed on Schedule A of the Agreement on 

or after December 1, 2020. 

 

(2) Paragraph 4.01 of the Agreement is modified to state that the Authority agrees to 

pay the Vendor a monthly subscription fee for the iNet® system in the amount of 

$1,811.13 from the Effective Date until delivery of the Equipment as set forth in 

Paragraph 3.02 (A).  The Authority agrees to pay the Vendor a monthly 

subscription fee for the iNet® system in the amount of $2,444.83 from the date of 

delivery of the Equipment as set forth in Paragraph 3.02 (A) of this Agreement  

until the end of the term of this Agreement.  The parties agree the Authority will 

not be subject to any other fees or charges, except for the purchase of equipment 

or parts not covered by this Agreement. 

 

(3) The parties agree all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain 

without change or amendment. 

 

(4) This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an 

original, but all of which together are deemed to be one and the same agreement. 

 

(5) The parties agree to accept electronic signature pages, signed in conformity with 

the Governor’s Executive Order No. 202.7, allowing any notarial action to be 

performed using audio-visual technology. 

 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be 

signed by their respective duly constituted officers, attested and sealed pursuant to proper 

authority. 

 

      ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

 

 

      By__________________________________ 

       Jerome D. Schad, Chair 

 

INDUSTRIAL SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 

By__________________________________ 

   Garth F. Miller, Vice President 

   Consumer Operations 

 

 



Page 3 of 3 
 

STATE OF NEW YORK      ) 

COUNTY OF ERIE  ) ss: 

On the ______ day of ________________, in the year 2020, before me personally came Jerome D. 

Schad, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Amherst, 

New York, that he is the Chair of the Board of Commissioners for the Erie County Water Authority  

described in the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of 

Commissioners. 

___________________________ 

Notary Public 
 

 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )  

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY ) ss: 

On the  ______ day of ______________, in the year 2020, before me personally came Garth F. 

Miller, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in 

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, that he is the Vice President Consumer Operation of the Corporation 

described in the above instrument; and that  he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of 

Directors of said Corporation. 

______________________________ 

Notary Public 

 

 

 

 


































